
Appeal No. 18-CF-582

Regular Calendar: November 18, 2020

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA COURT OF APPEALS

DAVON L. PEYTON,

Appellant,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Appellee.

Appeal from the Superior Court of the District of Columbia
Criminal Division

REPLY BRIEF FOR APPELLANT

SAMIA FAM

*STEFANIE SCHNEIDER

PUBLIC DEFENDER SERVICE
633 Indiana Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 628-1200

*Counsel for Oral Argument

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

ARGUMENT1

I. THE TRIAL JUDGE REVERSIBLY ERRED IN GIVING INSTRUCTION 9.504 ON FORFEITURE OF SELF-DEFENSE BY PROVOCATION AND FIRST AGGRESSION.1

 A. MR. PEYTON PRESERVED HIS CLAIM.....2

 B. THE RULE OF *LANEY* DOES NOT APPLY BECAUSE THE SELF-DEFENSE CLAIM AROSE IN THE HOME.....3

 C. THE JUDGE’S FORFEITURE INSTRUCTION CONTRADICTED HER FINDING ON AGGRESSION.....8

 D. THERE IS NO MEANINGFUL DISPUTE ON HARM.....9

II. THE INSTRUCTIONS ERRONEOUSLY CONVEYED TO THE JURY THAT MR. PEYTON’S DEFENSE DID NOT APPLY TO INVOLUNTARY MANSLAUGHTER.....10

 A. MR. PEYTON PRESERVED HIS CLAIM.....11

 B. ACCIDENTAL DISCHARGE OF A WEAPON DURING LAWFUL SELF-DEFENSE IS A DEFENSE TO INVOLUNTARY MANSLAUGHTER.....13

 C. REVERSAL IS REQUIRED.18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
Cases	
<i>Andrews v. United States</i> , 125 A.3d 316 (D.C. 2015)	6
<i>Beard v. United States</i> , 158 U.S. 550 (1895).....	1, 3, 4, 5
<i>Chapman v. California</i> , 386 U.S. 18 (1967).....	10, 18, 20
<i>Clark v. United States</i> , 593 A.2d 186 (D.C. 1991)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Comber v. United States</i> , 584 A.2d 26 (D.C. 1990) (en banc)	13, 15
<i>Conley v. United States</i> , 79 A.3d 270 (D.C. 2013).....	20
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	7
<i>Donnelly v. United States</i> , 228 U.S. 243 (1913).....	4
<i>Inge v. United States</i> , 356 F.2d 345 (D.C. Cir. 1966)	16
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 225 U.S. 405 (1912)	4
<i>Laney v. United States</i> , 294 F. 412 (D.C. 1923).....	1, 3, 5, 6
<i>Lienau v. Commonwealth</i> , 818 S.E.2d 58 (Va. Ct. App. 2018).....	13
<i>Logan v. United States</i> , 411 F.2d 679 (D.C. Cir. 1968)	14
<i>Mitchell v. United States</i> , 399 A.2d 866 (D.C. 1979).....	6
<i>Murphy v. McCloud</i> , 650 A.2d 202 (D.C. 1994).....	15
<i>Parker v. United States</i> , 155 A.3d 835 (D.C. 2017)	4, 16
<i>Payton v. New York</i> , 445 U.S. 573 (1980).....	7
<i>Randolph v. United States</i> , 882 A.2d 210 (D.C. 2005)	2, 10, 12
<i>Rose v. United States</i> , 629 A.2d 526 (D.C. 1993)	10
<i>Stack v. United States</i> , 519 A.2d 147 (D.C. 1986)	18

<i>Thomas v. United States</i> , 419 F.2d 1203 (D.C. Cir. 1969).....	14
<i>Tindle v. United States</i> , 778 A.2d 1077 (D.C. 2001).....	2
<i>United States v. Bradford</i> , 344 A.2d 208 (D.C. 1975)	15
<i>Valentine v. Commonwealth</i> , 48 S.E.2d 264 (Va. 1948)	10, 13, 17
<i>Wallace v. United States</i> , 18 App. D.C. 152 (1901).....	5
<i>West v. United States</i> , 710 A.2d 866 (D.C. 1998)	2
<i>Yee v. Escondido</i> , 503 U.S. 519 (1992)	2, 13

Statutes

Act of Apr. 30, 1790, ch. 9, § 3, 1 Stat. 112, 113 (codified as amended at Rev. Stat. § 5339 (2d ed. 1873-74)).....	4
Act of June 30, 1834, ch. 161, § 25, 4 Stat. 729, 733 (codified as amended at Rev. Stat. § 2145) (federal crimes apply to Indian country)	4
Act of Mar. 3, 1901, ch. 854, § 1, 31 Stat. 1189, 1189 (codified at D.C. Code § 45-401(a))	4
Moel Penal Code § 3.04(2)(b)(i).....	7

Other Authorities

David B. Kopel, <i>The Self-Defense Cases: How the United States Supreme Court Confronted A Hanging Judge in the Nineteenth Century and Taught Some Lessons for Jurisprudence in the Twenty-First</i> , 27 Am. J. Crim. L. 293, 298–99, 325 (2000).....	3
José Felipé Anderson, <i>The Criminal Justice Principles of Charles Hamilton Houston: Lessons in Innovation</i> , 35 U. Balt. L. Rev. 313, 318 (2006).....	7
Margaret Raymond, <i>Looking for Trouble: Framing and the Dignitary Interest in the Law of Self-Defense</i> , 71 Ohio St. L.J. 287, 307 (2010).....	7
